BEFORE THE
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

OF RHODE ISLAND

THE NARRAGANSETT ) DOCKET NO. 4026
BAY COMMISSION )

SURREBUTTAL TESTIMONY
OF

LAFAYETTE K. MORGAN, JR.

ON BEHALF OF THE

DIVISION OF PUBLIC UTILITIES AND CARRIERS

MAY 2009

EXETER

ASSOCIATES, INC.
5565 Sterrett Place
Suite 310
Columbia, Maryland 21044



TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE
INtroduction ANd SUMMALY ...cviicieeeeieieieeecsereereieerreesrassessesesssesateesassseesssssssrsseessssessassessssssssessass 1
Salaries and Other Personnel COSS ....c.oveiirreirrnrrrieeee et eree s erae st et s sae e st sr e nas 2
Employee Health INSUFANCE ..c..cevceciereie ettt ee e e et e s s e sb s b e sans 5
Workers” Compensation EXPENSE.....cccvveveirririrrerireresrieisressisesssessesssssssssssssassssssssssssessesssssssassans 6
Lab SUPPIY EXPENSE .oonee et rcee et et e ee s et eseesnesesesassassresaesre e nse s s e aenassessaas 7
Electricity CostS...ovvammrrnrerrerrrerresneeeeensnenns BTN 8
Management AUIE SEIVICES ...ccvvreiieeererentertererrr et vsns e sseessssssssassasssssnssseraesssssessessessessassasarseas 10

INEt OPErating RESEIVE ...oveueeerieeiieiecetetenteee e reeeeeseeseese s e et e s e eeeneesnssa st sassassasrassassansensas 10



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

BEFORE THE

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

OF RHODE ISLAND
THE NARRAGANSETT ) DOCKET NO. 4026
BAY COMMISSION )

Surrebuttal Testimony of Lafayette K. Morgan, Jr.

Introduction and Summary

WOULD YOU PLEASE STATE YOUR NAME AND BUSINESS
ADDRESS?
My name is Lafayette K. Morgan, Jr. I am a Senior Regulatory Analyst with Exeter
Associates, Inc. Our offices are located at 5565 Sterrett Place, Columbia, Maryland
21044. Exeter is a firm of consulting economists specializing in issues pertaining to
public utilities.
ARE YOU THE SAME LAFAYETTE MORGAN, JR. WHO PRESENTED
DIRECT TESTIMONY IN THIS PROCEEDING?
Yes, I am.
WHAT IS THE PURPOSE OF YOUR TESTIMONY IN THIS
PROCEEDING?
The purpose of my surrebuttal testimony is to respond to the rebutta} testimony of
NBC’s witness Walter Edge.
ARE YOU PRESENTING ANY SCHEDULES WITH YOUR
SURREBUTTAL TESTIMONY?
Yes. I have attached Schedules LKM-1S through LKM-10S to this testimqny. These
schedules present the Division’s updated position on NBC’s rate increase. The

recommendations on these schedules reflect certain revisions or changes that were

Surrebuttal Testimony of Lafayette K. Morgan, Jr. Page 1




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

presented in Mr. Edge’s rebuttal testimony (and NBC’s updated filing). Based upon
the changes presented in NBC’s rebuttal filing, the Division's recommended revenue

increase is now $7,292,407.

Salaries and Other Personnel Costs

MR. EDGE DISAGREES WITH SEVERAL ASPECTS OF YOUR

ADJUSTMENT TO SALARIES AND OTHER PERSONNEL COSTS.

PLEASE SUMMARIZE HIS DISAGREEMENT WITH YOUR

ADJUSTMENT.
In my adjustment to NBC’s rate year salaries and personnel costs, I annualized the
rate year salary and wages to recognize the annual increase to union wages based
upon NBC’s contractual obligation of 4.25 percent. For non-union employeés,
however, I have annualized the rate year salaries and wages based upon an increase of
2 percent. The difference, as I have explained in my direct testimony, is that NBC is
under no legal obligation to grant an increase to non-union employees. Mr. Edge
indicates that he disagrees with my adjustment and cites NBC’s merit based
compensation program for its non-union employees as one the reasons for his
disagreement. According to him, under the merit based compensation program, non-
union employees are compensated based on a link to performance and the
achievement of NBC’s Strategic Plan. Mr. Edge concludes that my adjustment to
include a 2 percent increase for non-union employees does not allow for
compensation of highly performing employees.

The second reason Mr. Edge gives for disagreeing with my adjustment is his

perceived inequity in the combined salary and retirement benefits of union and non-

union employees. He attempts to demonstrate this inequity by adding the percentage

Surrebuttal Testimony of Lafayette K. Morgan, Jr.

Page 2




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
2
23
24

increase in salaries to the retirement benefits factor (expressed as a percentage of
salaries), and concludes my adjustment would exacerbate the inequity in the salaries
and of union and non-union employees.

Finally, Mr. Edge indicates that five years from now a 5-year employee
receiving salary increases at the 2 percent level will earn the same wage as a newly
hired non-union employee. He states that such a condition would be in conflict with
NBC’s compensation system which is designed to reward performance as opposed to
longevity; would be unfair to an employee who had provided excellent service; and
fails to recognize the value of the 5-year employee.

PLEASE RESPOND TO MR. EDGE’S ASSERTIONS.
Mr. Edge has reviewed my adjustment and reached the wrong conclusions. First, he
cites NBC’s merit-based compensation and states that my adjustment does not
provide for a fair compensation of highly performing employees under that plan.
However, he describes the merit-based program as linking “compensation to
performance including the achievement of specific goals tied to NBC’s Strategic
Plan.”’ T have reviewed several forms of incentive or merit-based compensation
plans in my experience with several utilities. One of the components of nearly all
well developed merit-based compensation plans is an earnings threshold or goal.
These earnings goals can be achieved either through cost controls or revenue growth.
Therefore, an entity does not have to be investor owned in order to have comparable
goals. If NBC has a well-developed merit-based compensation program, the goals of
that plan should provide additional resources from which to provide the merit-based
compensation. My adjustment in no way prevents NBC from granting any merit-

based increases. My adjustment allows NBC to recover a 2 percent increase in non-

! Edge Rebuttal Testimony, page 6, lines 16 to 18.

Surrebuttal Testimony of Lafayette K. Morgan, Jr. Page 3




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

union salaries and allows for merit-based compensation to be paid from the goals
established in NBC’s strategic plan.

Second, the perceived inequity in the combined salary and retirement benefit
percentage discussed by Mr. Edge is an erroneous claim to make because NBC
should be seeking to control the growth in wages (and all other cost) given the current
economic condition of the State of Rhode Island and the country as a whole. Hence,
it cannot be assumed that union wages will continue to grow at the rate shown by
Mr. Edge. It is reasonable for one to expect that the parties negotiating the new union
contract (that will become effective at the end of the rate year) will recognize that
cost increases can not easily be passed on to a customer base that is undergoing one
of the worst economic hardships in recent times. As can be seen in the recent
Providence Water Supply Board (PSWB) rate filing, PSWB and the union
renegotiated the union contract in July 2008. Under the renegotiated contract, the
wage increases for the 2008, 2009 and 2010 fiscal years are 2 percent, 0 percent and 2
percent, respectively.” Given these tough realities, the use of the 4.25 percent in M.
Edge’s analysis should not be regarded as the actual wage increase going forward.
Moreover, the overall approach presented on page 8, lines 10 through 12 of Mr.
Edge’s rebuttal testimony is erroneous given that the work, pay scales, pension plan,
and pension plan assets are all very different in their nature and can not be broken
down into simple numerical comparisons.

Finally, Mr. Edge’s claim that a new employee would make that the same
salary as an employee with 5 years of service is not consistent with his own testimony

which indicates that the merit-based compensation rewards those employees who

% providence Water Supply Board witness Harold Smith direct testimony at page 7.

Surrebuttal Testimony of Lafayette K. Morgan, Jr.

Page 4




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

perform well. Hence, the S-year employee who has performed weil will not be
limited to the 2 percent increase, but will be rewarded with performance awards.

DO YOU HAVE ANY COMMENTS ON THE TWO MINOR ISSUES

RELATED TO SALARIES AND PERSONNEL COSTS THAT MR. EDGE

DISCUSSED IN HIS REBUTTAL TESTIMONY?

Mr. Edge identified two issues that need to be corrected. First, he states that

I switched the costs associated with the union and non-union positions. Second, he
states that in calculating the capital Salary and Fringe Reimbursement, I should not
have used the average of my union and non-union salary and wage increases because
nearly 100 percent of the reimbursements are related to non-union employees. I have
accepted these changes and have revised my adjustment accordingly. My revised
adjustment to salaries and other personnel expenses is presented on Schedule

LKM-38S.

Emplovee Health Insurance

PLEASE ADDRESS MR EDGE’S DISAGREEMENT WITH YOUR

ADJUSTMENT TO HEALTH INSURANCE EXPENSES.
Mr. Edge states that he disagrees with the logic and calculation of my adjustment to
health care expenses. In his discussion, he primarily focuses on the healthcare
premiums I used in my adjustment. For medical insurance, he does not identify any
specific disagreement with the method that I employed in developing the premiums.
Instead, he states that NBC is in the process of acquiring medical insurance, and that
the actual rates will be available before the end of this proceeding. Conceptually,

I am not opposed to the use of actual rates to determine the costs included in rates.

Surrebuttal Testimony of Lafayette K. Morgan, Jr. Page 5




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Therefore, when the actual premiums are made available, we will review them for
possible inclusion in this proceeding.

With regard to dental premiums, Mr Edge disagrees with the 3-year average
increase that I have used to derive the dental premium. However, his rationale for
using the 6 percent annual increase cap is that last year the increase would have been
13 percent. The 13 percent is irrelevant in this proceeding because the contracted
annual cap prevented such an increase from occurring. The relevant data, however, is
the annual increase in dental insurance experienced by NBC. If the actual rate year
dental premiums become available, I will review them and revised my adjustment if
appropriate. As shown on Schedule LKM-48, the rates I have used to derive the

annual dental insurance are reasonable.

Workers’ Compensation Expense

MR. EDGE STATES THAT HE DOES NOT AGREE WITH YOUR
ADJUSTMENT TO OLD WORKERS’ COMPENSATION CLAIMS, BUT
HAS PROPOSED A CHANGE IN NBC’S INITIAL OLD WORKERS’
COMPENSATION CLAIM TO INCLUDE CERTAIN ADDITIONAL
COSTS. PLEASE ADDRESS NBC’S REVISED CLAIM.
In Mr. Edge’s direct testimony, he indicated that NBC’s workers’ compensation
expense reflected an increase of $102,587 which was intended to include a two-year
amortization of a settlement of old claims totalling $205,000. However, in the cost of
service the total expense included for the old workers’ compensation claim was
$102,587. In other words, NBC’s adjustment to old workers’ compensation claim
was only $42,652, not the $102,507. In response to the Division’s discovery, NBC

indicated that the annual level of expense associated with old workers’ compensation

Surrebuttal Testimony of Lafayette K. Morgan, Jr. Page 6




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

claim is expected to be $50,000. 1 accepted that amount and included it in the
derivation of my adjustment to workers’ compensation expense.

In Mr. Edge’s rebuital testimony, he indicates that he is withdrawing his
adjustment to amortize the old workers’ compensation claims because the settlement
was not successful. He also indicates that the ongoing annual costs of $50,000 that he
has accepted should be increased by an additional $50,000 per year for indemnity and
medical payments that were not reflected in the cost of service. According to NBC,
the additional $50,000 arose from a claim that was incurred during the period of self
insurance, but has not yet been paid. Ihave accepted the additional $50,000 under the
condition that if the $50,000 per year for the new claim is not spent, any unspent
amounts should be recorded in a reserve account to either be refunded or used to meet
future claims. The purpose of this recommendation is to ensure the same costs are
not recovered in rates twice. Based on the foregoing, I have accepted NBC’s claim

for Workers” Compensation as shown on Schedule LKM-75.

Lab Supply Expense

PLEASE RESPOND TO MR. EDGE’S DISAGREEMENT WITH YOUR
ADJUSTMENT TO LAB SUPPLY EXPENSE.
Mr. Edge disagrees with the adjustment I made to lab supply expense by citing
consistency to past NBC proceedings and the length of period used to derive my
growth factor. I have reconsidered my adjustment in response to Mr. Edge’s
criticism, and have withdrawn my adjustment to lab supply expense on Schedule

LKM-8S.

Surrebuttal Testimony of Lafayette K. Morgan, Jr. Page 7




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Electricity Costs

PLEASE SUMMARIZE MR. EDGE’S REVISED CLAIM FOR

ELECTRICITY.
In its direct filing, NBC’s electricity expense claim is based upon an estimated rate
for electricity supply and a three-year average usage for all facilities except the
Tunnel Pump Station (which is in the first year of service). In my direct testimony
I disagreed with the supply rate NBC used and the electricity usage presented for
Tunnel Pump Station. [t was my position that the supply rate was too high and that
the usage for the Tunnel Pump Station should not have been based upon the
maximum usage for the equipment at the facility.

Mr. Edge, in his rebuttal testimony, has revised NBC’s claim to reflect the
recent contracted electricity supply rate of $0.08125 per kWh. With regard to usage,
M. Edge has updated the electricity usage to reflect actual usage for a portion of
FY 2009. As explained in his rebuttal testimony, Mr. Edge has attempted to capture
the actual usage for the Tunnel Pump Station. Since that facility has only been in
operation since November 2008, he has projected the annual usage based on data
through April 2009 (six months). For the other facilities, Mr. Edge has determined
the annual usage based upon 10 or 1 1months of data (depending on the facility)
during this fiscal year. He justifies the use of the most recent data by indicating that
he is being consistent with my use of updated data in my adjustment to biosolids
expenses.

DO YOU AGREE WITH MR. EDGE’S REVISED ADJUSTMENT?
I partially agree with his adjustment. To the extent that Mr. Edge proposes to use the
newly contracted supply rate, I do not disagree. However, I disagree with the updated

electricity usage amounts that he has proposed.

Surrebuttal Testimony of Lafayette K. Morgan, Jr.

Page 8




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

WHY DO YOU DISAGREE WITH THE UPDATED ELECTRICITY

USAGE DATA MR. EDGE HAS PROPOSED?
In NBC’s direct filing, the electricity usage was based upon a 3-year average. The
3-year average recognizes that electricity usage varies from year to year. Also, the
use of a full 12 months in each of those years recognizes that there is some
seasonality to NBC’s electricity usage. I disagree with Mr. Edge’s updated electricity
usage for the following reasons.

First, he proposes to base normalized electric use on data from only one year.

This approach fails to recognize the annual variability in electricity usage. Second,
he has not based his projection on data for a full 12-month period. As aresult, any
seasonality in usage may be lost when the partial year data is annualized. Third, the
partial year data upon which he annualizes his usage for each facility is not
consistent. Depending on the facility, he has used data for 6 months, 10 months and
11 months. As a result, the usage for each of the facilities is not measured on the
same basis.

MR. EDGE CLAIMS THAT YOU USED UPDATED DATA IN YOUR

ADJUSTMENT TO BIOSOLIDS EXPENSE. IS MR. EDGE’S REVISED

ADJUSTMENT NOT SIMILAR TO YOUR BIOSOLIDS UPDATED

EXPENSE ADJUSTMENT?
No. There is a fundamental difference in Mr. Edge’s updated adjustment and my
updated biosolids expense adjustment. My adjustment to biosolids is based upon the
biosolids quantities from more than one 12-month period. Consistent with past NBC
cases, | have used the average of a 24-month period to determine the quantities. The
updated data I use merely reflected the most recent 24-month period for which 1 had

data. In contrast, Mr. Edge’s updated electricity usage adjustment departed from

Surrebuttal Testimony of Lafayette K. Morgan, Ir.

Page 9




10
11
12
13

14
15

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

practice in past proceeding of using a 3-year average. In short, I am not opposed to
the use of updated data for electricity usage. However, I am opposed to the use of
updated data that moves away from the 3-year average by annualizing electricity
usage based on less than one year’s activity. Therefore, I recommend that the
Commission reject NBC’s revised electricity usage data. Schedule LKM-9S presents

my adjustment to reduce electricity expense by $151,271.

Management Audit Services

ACCORDING TO MR. EDGE THERE WAS A SUBTRACTION ERROR
IN YOUR ADJUSTMENT TO MANAGEMENT AUDIT SERVICES. DO
YOU AGREE?
Yes. I have reviewed my adjustment on Schedule LKM-10S and corrected the error.
As a result, there is no longer a difference betweén NBC and the Division on this

issue.

Net Operating Reserve

PLEASE COMMENT ON MR. EDGE’S REBUTTAL TESTIMONY ON

THE NET OPERATING RESERVE ISSUE.
Mr. Edge indicates that he disagrees with the adjustment I have made to the net
operating reserve and raises the issue of prudence in that regard. As he points out in
his rebuttal testimony, this issue has been considered by the Commission in prior
proceedings. I have calculated the net operating reserve in a manner that is consistent
with the Commission’s Order in NBC’s last rate case. The approach of using the
established framework for deriving the annual costs for previously litigated issues has

been consistently applied throughout my presentation of NBC’s cost of service,

Surrebuttal Testimony of Lafayette K. Morgan, Jr.

Page 10




including the calculation of the net operating reserve. Hence, if Mr. Edge is
attempting to claim that my adjustment to the net operating reserve is not prudent on
my part, I do not believe such a characterization is valid.

Q. DOES THIS END YOUR TESTIMONY?

A. Yes, it does.

W\3346\ km\dirtest\surrebuttal.doc

Surrebuttal Testimony of Lafayette K. Morgan, Jr. Page 11




BEFORE THE

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

OF RHODE ISLAND
THE NARRAGANSETT ) DOCKET NO. 4026
BAY COMMISSION )

SCHEDULES ACCOMPANYING THE
SURREBUTTAL TESTIMONY
OF

LAFAYETTE K. MORGAN, JR.

ON BEHALF OF THE

DIVISION OF PUBLIC UTILITIES AND CARRIERS

MAY 2009

EXETER

ASSOCIATES, INC.
5565 Sterrett Place
Suite 310
Columbia, Maryland 21044



- ¢ Jov'zezs ¢ (Lov'eeT's) $ oo0'¥ss  $ (Zop'orl'e) $ (eoL'sL8'1t)  $ {y92'085'9) $
£98'€60'2L $ - $ gea'es0’zs ¢ (090'bs8) § 6y6°.06°2L § g/e'L28'e ¢ LIS'OEE'L §
029’14 - 0Eg'LLE 19l1'11€) Q0P 6¥5 OvS 2ov 998°9F
652'788'S. $ - $ gsz'zeses. ¢ (pge'or) § erS'ese sl § geg'sol'e ¢ S0.'88LFL §
669'8E1'S - B69'8EL'B - 669818 - 68698518
Z.8'008'9) - z.6'008'9L - zi6'008'0L - Z/B'008'0L
8.¢'€80°¢L - 8/P'E80'CL - B/P'ER0'CL - 8/v'e80'CL
are'0l9'e - ore'0.9' - ore'0.8C - gre'049'e
£86°/8 - £86'/¢ - £86'/8 - £86'LE
0696 - 069'6 - 089'8 {evr'ops'L) ecL'eags'L
LrE'e88's - LPE'S86'E - LPE'e8B'E voZ's6e 120'889'2
#00'ZEL L - PO0'ZEL P {L22°151) gliZ'e8T'ylL GOV'FEZ'e 0LB'88s'LL
ob.'szo'sL - ov.'520°6L {(eLo'gee) 654 0GE'6L AR TANA 202'620' 2L
BEE'ES0’.. § /0P'ZEZL § Z8r°'L9.'69 $ - $ 7ar'19.'69 $ 5/9'166'L ¢ 108'69.°79 $
g6L'LBL' L - 9611811 - 98L'16l") (000'0EE) 981°125°1L
gza'zLl'L - 9za'cLL'L - T4 AT {0o0'ss) 929'582°)
L90'06L'PL & L0PEET.  $ 099'288'09 $ - $ 099'/58'09 $ glo'veE's ¢ S86'ZoV'Ye $

sajey aseaiol| Sajey mucwEuw:_ﬁd. 249N mEmEﬁm:.—U«\ 249N
pasodoid e ajey juasaly 1B UOISIALQY 184 junowly Jes A 9jey 134 JUNOWY

Ieg A ey 3|gemo)y 18 ojey lea ) ajey O9N leaA 188

S1-WM1 @inpsuyog
9Z0% 'ON 12000

0L0Z '0¢ aunr pepug Jes A ojey
sajey pesodold pue juasald
18 sasuadxg pue sanusaey Jo Arwwng

NOISSINNOD AVE LLIISNYIVHYYN SHL

(Aousiogeq)/siding enusaay
801MBS J0 1500 Bl ).
anosey Buneladp 19N

sasusdxg |10l
abelsnon 192a
1ediould 8ones 1980
asuadx3 jsas8)u}
1950 MmaN pauwuesbold
@suadx3 isalaiu| oses
shepno lenden
$30|AIDS [BUOISSBjOId
sasuadxg ¢ saiddng Suneled(
$89IAIEG [BUUOSIAd

ESEUSURT

eanuaAay [E10L
SNOsUE)|30SIN
BnuaAay 20IARS JBUIO
anuaasy 994 198

BUSATYH



THE NARRAGANSETT BAY COMMISSION

Summary of Division Adjustments to

Rate Year Revenues and Expenses at Present Rates

Rate Year Ended June 30, 2010

Docket No. 4026
Schedule LKM-2S

Description Amount Source
Revenue Adjustments

Total Revenue Adjustments $ -
Expense Adjustments
Salaries and Personnel Expenses (213,874) Schedule LKM-35
Health Benefits Costs {111,138) Schedule LKM-4S
Biosolids Disposal Costs - Schedule LKM-55
Screening & Grit Costs - Schedule LKM-6S
Insurance Premiums {0) Schedule LKM-7S
Lab Supplies Expense - Schedule LKM-85
Electricity Costs {151,271) Schedule LKM-9S
Maintenance & Audit Service - Schedule LKM-10S
Cperating Reserve (377,7786) See Note (1)

Total Expense Adjustments $ (854,060)

Total Division Adjustments fo Operating Income $ 854,060

Regulatory Expense

Note:

(1) Adjusted to reflect 1.0% of Division Operating Expenses excluding debt & personnel costs
per Schedule LKM-1. Refer to testimony for explanation.



THE NARRAGANSETT BAY COMMISSION

Adjustment to Salaries and Cther Personnel Expenses
to Reflect Actual and Contracted Increases

Regular Salaries

Adjusted Test Year Salaries

Actual Increase

FY 2009 Adjusted Salaries

Projected Increase

Rate Year Salaries

New Employees - Customer Service Rep

2 Lab Techniclans

Total Rate Year Adjusted Salaries

Pension

Rate Year Salaries

Pension Rate

FY 2009 Pension Expense
Retirea Health

Rate Year Salaries

Rate

FY 2008 Retiree Health Expense

Overlime Pay
Adjusted Test Year Overtime Pay

Actual Increase
FY 2009 Adjusted Overtime Pay
Projected Increase
Rate Year Overtime Pay
Tunnel impact on Field's Point
Total Rate Year Adjusted Overtime Pay

ital Salary & aimbursemen
Total Rate Year Adjusted Salaries
Actual Increase
FY 2009 Adjusted Salaries
Projected Increase

EICA & Medicare
Total Rate Year Adjusted Salaries
Total Rate Year Adjusted Overtime Pay
Qver FICA Limit
FICA @ 6.20%
Medicare @ 1.45%

Rate Year Ended June 30, 2010

Docket No. 4026
Schedule LKM-3S

Total Salaries and Other Personnel Expenses
Total Salaries and Other Persennel Expenses per NBC (4)
Adjustment to Salaries and Other Personnel Expenses

Notes:
{1} Company Schedule WEE-4.

Unlon Non-Union Total
$ 4,739,757 (1) § 749539 (1) $ 12,235,153
104.00% (2} 104.00% (2}
$ 4,929,347 $ 1095212
104.25% 102,00%
$ 5,138,845 § 7951116
33,918 - {3
- 34,337 (%)
$ 5172761 $ 7,085,453 $ 13,158,214
$ 5,172,761 $ 8,109,789
25.03% (1) $0.00% (1)
$ 1,204,742 $ 810,979 $ 2,105,721
§  51472,761 $ -
7.67% (5) 0.00%
$ 396,751 3 - $ 396,751
Union Non-Union Limited
$ 417,126 (1) $ 82,718 (1) § 32,074 (1)
104.00% (2) 104.00% (2) 104.00% (2)
§ 433,811 $ 86,027 $ 33,357
104.25% 102.00% 102.00%
$ 452,248 5 87,747 $ 34,024
2,082 (1) 2565 (1) -
$ 454 300 $ 90,312 $ 34,024 $ 578,636
Salares Fringe
$ (995,137) $ (544,688}
104.00% 104.00%
3 (1,034,942) $ (566.,476)
102.00% 102.00%
$ (1,055,641 $ (577,805) $  (1,633,448)
Combined Union
& Nen-Union
$ 13,158,214
578,636
(189,318} (1)
$ 839,947
189,184
$ 15,645,007
15,858,881
$ (213,874)

{2) Actual salary increase per the response to DIV 1-27 and discussion an page 30 of Mr. Edge’s direct testimony.

{3) Perthe response to DIV 1-28,
(4) Union Salaries
Union Overtime
Non-union Salaries
Nen-union Overtime
HNoneunion Limited
Union Pensicon
FICA
Nen-unien Pension
Retirae Heoalth
Salary Reimbursement
Fringe Reimbursement
Amount per Company N
(5) Per the supplemental respense to COM 1-20.

$ 5,172,761
454,300

8,195,182

92,248

34775

1,294,742
1,055,381

832,220

396,751
(4,078,928)
(590,551)

$ 15,858,681



Docket No. 4026 _

Schedule LKM-4S
THE NARRAGANSETT BAY COMMISSION
Adjustment to Health Benefits Costs
to Reflect Revised Premium and Employee Levels
Rate Year Ended June 30, 2010
Annual
Rate Year Number of Cost Per Amount
Premium {1} Members (2} Division Per NBC (3) Adjustment
Medical Insurance
HMO  Family $ 619.73 10 $ 161,130
Single 226.80 9 53,071
PPO  Family $ 65074 155 2,622,498
Single 238.14 54 334,345
Waiver $ 2,500 15 37,500
Total Medical Insurance 243 $ 3,208,545 $ 3,298,551 $ (90,008)
Less: Employee Co-Payments (257,371} (3} (258,808) 1,437
Net Medical Insurance $ 2951174 $ 3,039,743 $ (88,569)
New Positions Net Medical Insurance 26,222 (4) 40,772 {14,550}
Rate Year Net Medical Insurance $ 2977396 $ 3,080,515 $ (103,119}
Dental Insurance
Family $ 40,58 176 185,694
Single 14.65 62 23,613
Waiver 110.00 5 550
Total 243 $ 209,857 $ 218,875 P (7,018
New Positions Dental Insurance 1.759 (4} 2,760 {1,001)
Rate Year Dental Insurance $ 211,616 $ 219635 $ (8019
Net Rate Year Health Benefit Premiums $ 3,189,012 $ 3,300,150 $ (111.138)
Notes:
(1) FY2008 Fyz007 FY2008 FY2009 Rate Year
PEO
Family % 491.92 $ 54561 $ 561,06 $ 606.78 107.25% $ 650.74
Singie 180.02 199.67 205,32 222.05 107.24% 238.14
HMOQ
Famfly 427.38 480.82 504.98 564.75 109.74% £19.73
Single 156.41 175.96 184.80 206.68 109.73% 226.80
Deptal
Family 35.48 37.38 37.38 39.24 103.41% 40.58
Single 12.79 13.49 13.49 14,18 103.45% 14.65

(2) Employee levels per the response to DIV 1-31. Adjusted fo reflect the average number of test year employees.

{3} Per Response to DIV 1-34, reflects Division's average salary increase for non-cap portion and the amount for employees at

the cap as proposed by NBC.

{4) Recaleulated Medical net of co-pay and annual dental premium following format in Response to DIV 1-35, .



Docket No, 4026
Schedule LKM-55

THE NARRAGANSETT BAY COMMISSION

Adjustment to Biosolids Disposal Costs
Rate Year Ended June 30, 2010

7/1/2009 to 1/1/2010 to
12/31/2008 6/30/2010 Total Cost
Field's Point-Dry Tons (1) 4,332.0 4,332.0
Field's Point Tunnel Impact {2) 219.0 219.0
Bucklin Point-Dry Tons (1) 1,208.0 1,208.0
Total Biosolids for Disposal-Dry Tons 5,759.0 5,759.0
Rate per Ton $ 39319 (2) % 399.87 (2)
Biosoiilds Disposal Costs $ 2,264,381 $ 2,302,876 $ 4567257
Amount per NBC (2) 4 567,257
Adjustment to Rate Year Expense $ -

Notes:
(1) Based upon the most recent 24-month average consistent with NBC's position in Docket No. 3905.

{2) Per Schedule WEE-R3.



Docket No. 4026
Schedule LKM-8S

THE NARRAGANSETT BAY COMMISSION

Adjustment to Normalize Screening & Grit Costs
Rate Year Ended June 30, 2010

Projected
Tons (1) Rate {1) Total Cost

Field's Point 761.0 $ 65.00 $ 49,465
Tunnel Pump Station 764.0 85.00 49,660
IM 773.0 (2) 85.00 50,245
IM Floatables Control Netting (3) 33,414
Buckiin Point 362.0 65.00 23,530

Total Rate Year Expense $ 208,314
Amount per NBC (1) 206,314

Adjustment to Rate Year Expense $ -

Notes:
(1) Per Schedule WEE-7.

(2) Per Response to DIV 1-42.

(3) Per Schedule WEE-R4.



Docket No. 4026
Schedule LKM-78

THE NARRAGANSETT BAY COMMISSION

Adjustment to Workers' Compensation Expense
to Reflect Three Year Average Increase
Rate Year Ended June 30, 2010

Workers'
Compensation
Insurance (1) Amount

FY 2007 $ 379,230

FY 2008 461,808

FY 2009 452,180 (3)
Average Annual Increase for years 2007-2009 9.20%
FY 2009 Workers' Compensation Expense $ 452,180
Escalation Rate . 1.0920
Estimated Rate Year Workers' Compensation Expense $ 493,760
Old Workers' Compensation Claims 100,000
Totai Rate Year Insurance Expense $ 593,760
Rafe Year Workers' Compensation Expense & Old Claims per NBC (2) 593,760
Adjustment to Rate Year Expense $ ()]

Notes:
{1) Amounts per Response to DIV 1-2 (d).

{2) Per Schedule WEE-RS5.

(3) Includes additional daté provided in Supplemental Response to DIV 145 (a).



Docket No. 4026
Schedule LKM-85

THE NARRAGANSETT BAY COMMISSION

Adjustment to Lab Supplies Expense
Rate Year Ended June 30, 2010

Amount
FY 2010 Lab Expense per Division $ 293,691
Test Year Expense per NBC (1) 293,691
Total Adjustment to Expense $ -
Notes:

(1) Per Schedule WEE-14.



6Z surt 'v| abed obp3 U jo Auoumssy [epngay (g)

"8Y-33M BNPeYSS fod (¥)

SUAAY WINWIXBL ¢ lunwiui jo abeieae (g-| AlQ 0) asuodsal Jad {g)

-1 AlQ 0} suodsey dod Y Joj UMMBOL'S 9 “Id LINONE Jof UMN/PZEL'Z “id IBUUNE B "Id Psld J0f UMN/BELL T 'HOD 10} UM/Bses Z (2)

8¥-L AlQ 0} asuodsey 5,08N 18d (1)

SION
% 1isuadx3 Aiowmeag o] Juswsnipy
“BEE9E6 T ¥) OBN lad 1507 AompalE Jea) sy (Bjoy
86Z'508' $00 AjoUos|g Jes A Sl (BJ01
A LMW Uo weduy | eseUd 08D
ELP'902°€ §  G82ZL § eSS 080°IEE § os¥eZl S €08YSL 8 500 Ayoues|a jejolL
161G £69'ES (TR LI169 2619 %899} ¥ 4} xey sbupieg ssoi9
ges'vZL §  689'28Z'L$  Je0'i€E § B.Z'099'1 & Ha'syl § [e30lang
Zee's PR/ 8EZ'0C 892007 Z0L'8 66900°0¢ (1) sbieyy Loedey
TAR: $5'508 zeL'sL Liy'ose 1z6'Ge {Z) Ui sed abieyn Kieateq abeisay
562'29 128108 0rZ'sez 958'991'L SpL'i01 SZ180°08$ (g} sbieys Addng
87 ¢ lesz 0§ 8T ¢ 8T 0§ zg8T ¢ {1) aBreyy Jetuinisng
CWA LT SOV ves €EC'660'1 1 (€) SoTSeRC BPIRSE L 198V 1 (1) upt esoL
210 souEUBlUEBR  julod 5:9.5 diuhg BOGRL  "JUod S.pidld 800 BEN)
iojdanisyu)
0102 '0€ 2unp papusy Jea) ey
asuadxg Apuoal] o} Juswshipy
NOISSININOD AVE LIFSNVOVENYN THL
SB-IMT BlnpaYRS

BZ0F 'ON 100g



Docket No. 4026
Schedule LKM-108

THE NARRAGANSETT BAY COMMISSION

Adjustment to Management Audit Services
Rate Year Ended June 30, 2010

Amount
FY 2009 Bucklin Point Management Contract Less Soda Ash (1) $ 1,523,340
FY 2009 Soda Ash (1) 649,837
FY 2009 Bucklin Point Management Contract Expense $ 2173477
CPl (2) 101.70%
FY 2010 Bucklin Point Management Contract Expense $ 2210121
Other Management/ Audit (1) 162,197
Totaf Management & Audit Services $ 2,372,318
Test Year Expense per NBC 2,372,318
Total Adjustment to Expense $ -

Notes:
(1) Per Schedule WEE-15.

{2) Blue Chip Economic Indicators Forecast (March 10, 2009).



